
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT 
COUNCIL 

 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING 
THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015  
TO CONSIDER THE ISSUE OF  

COUNCIL SIZE 
 

THE MEETING WILL COMMENCE AT 
4.00PM OR AT THE CLOSE OF THE 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF COUNCIL 
SCHEDULED TO BE HELD AT 3.30PM ON 
THE SAME DAY, WHICHEVER IS LATER 

 
 

AGENDA AND REPORTS 
 
 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne, Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 

 



 

 
 

OUR LONG-TERM VISION 
 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the 
country. Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. 
Our residents will have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and 
green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session 
without members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate 
to personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room 
must outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The 
following statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended).” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the 
Press and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the 
website however as to why the information is exempt.   
 
 
 



Democratic Services Contact Officer: Graham Watts 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
i 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
TO: The Chairman and Members of the  

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in 
the COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at 4.00 P.M., or at the close of the extraordinary 
meeting of Council scheduled to be held at 3.30pm on the same day, whichever is later, on 
 

THURSDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
and I am, therefore to summon you to attend accordingly for the transaction of the business 
specified below. 
 

DATED 16 September 2015 
 

JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 

 
The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 

community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
   
 

AGENDA 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 
  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 
  
  
3. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 

ELECTORAL REVIEW - COUNCIL SIZE SUBMISSION  
 Following consideration of this issue by the Civic Affairs Committee on 10 September 

2015, it is RECOMMENDED: 
 
(a) That South Cambridgeshire District Council recommends a Council size of 45 

as part of its submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England’s electoral review. 

 
(b) That the draft document attached at Appendix A to the report be used as a 

basis for an evidence-based submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England, and that the Chief Executive be given authority to 
make any necessary amendments prior to its submission to Council, in liaison 
with the Chairman of the Council and representativ
[...]
ming part 
of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of 
the building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Council  24 September 2015 
Lead Officer: Legal and Democratic Services Manager  

 
 

 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England Review Council Size 

Submission 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report provides Council with an opportunity to consider a recommendation by the 

Civic Affairs Committee on making a submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England on Council size as part of its whole Council electoral ward 
review. 

 
Recommendations 

  
2. That South Cambridgeshire District Council recommends a Council size of 45 as part 

of its submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s 
electoral review. 

 
3. That the draft document attached at Appendix A to this report be used as a basis for 

an evidence-based submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England, and that the Chief Executive be given authority to make any necessary 
amendments prior to its submission to Council, in liaison with the Chairman of the 
Council and representatives of all political groups. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. To ensure South Cambridgeshire District Council’s views on Council size are fed into 

the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s review into its electoral 
arrangements. 

 
Background 

 
5. The Local Government Boundary Commission for England is conducting a whole 

Council electoral review, due to formally commence in November 2015 and which will 
result in the publication of its final recommendations in approximately September 
2016.  These recommendations will form the basis of an Order which will be laid 
before Parliament leading to electoral changes to be implemented in whole Council 
elections in 2018.  Prior to c
[...]
fective ways of working together.  This 
workshop was held on 27 August 2015 and notes of the key points raised are 
attached as Appendix B. 

 
10. The draft Council size submission is designed around the following four themes 

identified by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England: 
 
• governance and decision-making; 
• scrutiny functions; 
• representational role of councillors; 
• the future. 

 
11. Should any submission made to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England on Council size be accepted, this will be the number that the Commission 
models the District on at the later stages of the review in respect of electoral 
boundaries.  

 
12. The Civic Affairs Committee met on 10 September 2015 to consider the issue of 

Council size and a draft of the submission document as an evidence base.  It 
recommended to Council a Council size of 45, as well as using the submission 
document attached at Appendix A as an evidence base to support this proposition.  
The draft minutes from this meeting are attached at Appendix C. 

 
Options 

 
13. Other submissions can be made alongside or separately to the Council’s submission.  
 
14. Council could opt not to submit a preferred Council size.  However, if no submission 

is made by the Council the Local Government Boundary Commission for England will 
decide upon a Council size based on the evidence supplied and in comparison with 
the size of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s statistical neighbour authorities. 

 
 

Page 2



Implications 
 

15. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financial 
 

16. Any reduction in Council size would result in savings incurred by the cost of the basic 
allowance for elected Members and travel or subsistence expenses that may be paid 
for approved duties. 

 
Consultation responses (including from the Youth Council) 

 
17. The content of the draft submission has been the subject of ongoing consultation with 

the Chairman of the Council, political group leaders, the Civic Affairs Committee, 
other Members of the Council and representatives of Parish Councils. 

 
 
Background Papers 
No background papers were relied upon in the writing of this report. 

 
 

Report Author:  Graham Watts – Democratic Services Team Leader 
Telephone: (01954) 713030 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX A 

 

Ward Boundary Review 
of South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
 

Stage 1 – Council Size 
 
 

Submission to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England 

 
[24 September 2015] 

Page 5



 

Page | 1  
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
 
 
Having considered the future arrangements for Council size, the Council is recommending 
that 45 Councillors would provide efficient and effective representation to the public, 
although it strongly emphasises that, in view of the rural nature of the district and the 
significant number of communities that make up South Cambridgeshire, any number below 
45 would not be preferable by way of ensuring democratic representation to the district’s 
residents.  In developing this submission the Council took as its starting point the existing 
number of Members and then considered whether the evidence supported a variation of that 
figure.   
 
The Council’s Leader and Cabinet governance model means that the majority of decisions 
are taken by the Leader and seven Portfolio Holders who make up the Council’s Cabinet, 
with the nine Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee having the main 
responsibility of holding these decision takers to account, although it is recognised that all 
Members are also obliged to carry out this role.  The Council’s decision-making and 
committee structure is set out in more detail in the body of this submission document. 
 
So
[...]
take on more 
responsibilities in the medium to long term? 

 
The Council has actively empowered communities and Parish Councils by 
encouraging and enabling them to own and be responsible for facilities in their areas 
that are considered to be community assets, through a range of methods including 
advice from officers and community grant funding.  This support and way of working 
with Parish Councils and community groups has long been an integral part of the 
culture of South Cambridgeshire District Council. 

 
 The District Council’s only significant assets are the administrative headquarter 

building, South Cambridgeshire Hall, and its Council housing stock.  It also owns a 
housing company, Ermine Street Housing Ltd. 

 
7.2 Service delivery 
 
7.2.1 Have changes to the arrangements for local delivery of services led to 

significant changes to councillors’ workloads?  (For example control of 
housing stock or sharing services with neighbouring authorities) 

 
 The Council has joint working and shared services arrangements in place with 

partner Councils for a number of key services including waste and recycling, legal 
services, ICT, building control, internal audit and payroll.  Members of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council still take decisions and undertake the overview and 
scrutiny role from the perspective of the District Councils interests in the joint 
arrangements.  This has not, therefore, impacted the workload of Councillors. 

 
 The Greater Cambridge City Deal is a significant partnership arrangement that 

impacts South Cambridgeshire District Council.  Some Members of South 
Cambridgeshire District Council are also Members of the City Deal Executive Board 
and Joint Assembly, which each meet approximately ten times a year.  Members of 
these bodies have noticed a significant increase in their respective workloads. 

 
 The Council has placed more emphasis on commercialisation and creating 

alternative and sustainable income streams.  T
[...]
 Boundary Commission’s 

review, has accepted that a reduction in Councillors is an unavoidable requirement.  
However, it does have grave concerns that the rurality of the district will put 
significant pressure on Councillors’ ability to provide sufficient democratic 
representation for  the rurally isolated residents and communities South 
Cambridgeshire.  The Council therefore recommends a Council size of 45 and 
strongly advises against any reduction below this figure. 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is left blank intentionally.



APPENDIX B 

 SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

Notes of a meeting of the Workshop for Parish Council held on: 
Thursday, 27 August 2015 at 6pm 

 
PRESENT:  
 
Parish 
Council 
Reps: 

Enid Bald 
David Bard 
John Beadsmore 
Malcolm Bore 
Anna Bradnam 
Jane Coston 
Simon Crocker 
Kevin Cuffley 
Genevieve Dalton 
Judy Damant 
Mary Drage 
Bev Edwards 
Sue Ellington 
Arthur Greaves 
Ian Hack 
Colin Hoptroff 
Liz Jones 
Jackie McGeady 
Cicely Murfitt 
Mike Oakley 
Niall O’Byrne 
David Pepperell 
Elizabeth Sim 
Sandie Smith 
Margaret Stalkie 
Avril Taylor 
Derek Thorn 
Richard Turner 
Robert Turner 
Geoff Twiss 
John Vickery 
Robert Williamson 

Linton 
Sawston & SCDC 
Great Wilbraham 
Foxton 
SCDC 
Milton 
Caldecote & Cambourne 
Sawston & SCDC 
Little Abington 
Meldreth 
Fulbourn 
Barton 
SCDC 
Whittlesford 
Wimpole 
Orwell 
Waterbeach 
Gamlingay 
SCDC 
Oakington 
Harston 
Stapeford 
Elsworth 
Swavesey 
Horningsea 
Arrington 
Fulbourn 
SCDC 
SCDC 
Over 
Cambourne 
Waterbeach 

   
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Jo Cox 

Andrew Francis 
Electoral Services Officer 
Electoral Services Manager 

 Clare Gibbons Development Officer 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Barrington, Hauxtion, Heydon, Ickleton and Willingham 
Parish Councils . 
 
1. INTRODUCTION FROM ELECTORAL SERVICES MANAGER 
 
 Andrew Francis, Electoral Services Manager, thanke
[...]
uncils 6 Thursday, 27 August 2015 

6. CONCLUSION 
 
 Andrew Francis stated that the views expressed by parish councillors at this meeting 

would be presented to the Civic Affairs Committee meeting on Thursday 10 September, 
which will make a recommendation on the number of councillors to Council. Full Council 
will make a formal recommendation on the authority’s size to the Boundary Commission 
at its meeting on Thursday 24 September. 
 
The decision on whether to continue to elect district councillors in thirds or to hold all-out 
elections every four years would  be taken at a special Council meeting also to be held 
on 24 September. The Boundary Commission had made it clear that if the Council 
continued to elect in thirds all wards would have to have three councillors.  
 
The actual review of ward boundaries will formally start in November 2015, with final 
recommendations being published in August 2016. It was understood that 
implementation was planned for May 2018. 
 
It was noted that more information available from the Boundary Commission website: 
www.lgbce.org.uk  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 7.30 p.m. 
 

 

Page 26



APPENDIX C 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Thursday, 10 September 2015 at 4.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Chairman 
  Councillor Charles Nightingale – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Nigel Cathcart 
 Kevin Cuffley Simon Edwards 
 Sebastian Kindersley Ray Manning 
 Deborah Roberts Bridget Smith 
 Bunty Waters  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 Fiona McMillan Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Graham Watts Democratic Services Team Leader 
 
Advisors: Grant Osbourne Independent Person 
 
Councillors Anna Bradnam, David McCraith, Cicely Murfitt and Hazel Smith and Hazel Smith were 
in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Raymond Matthews.  Councillor 

Kevin Cuffley was appointed as a substitute for Councillor Matthews. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley declared an interest in item 4 as a Cambridgeshire 

County Councillor. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 9 July 2015 were confirmed and signed by 

the Chairman as a correct record. 
  
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND REVIEW 

COUNCIL SIZE SUBMISSION 
 
 Consideration was given to a report which provided the Civic Affairs Committee with an 

opportunity to consider a recommendation to Council on making a submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England on Council size as part of its whole 
Council electoral ward review. 
 
The Chairman introduced this item and referred to the appointment of Councillor Alex 
Riley, who had recently been appointed by the Leader of the Council as the Council’s 
Boundary Review Champion.  Councillor Riley, who was unable to attend the meeting, 
had put forward a proposal to recommend that the Council submitted a Council size of 45 
to the Boundary Commission.  He felt that the best chance of agreeing this figure was for 

Page 27



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 10 September 2015 

 

the whole Council to agree upon it in a unified way and cited the following as reasons for 
his proposal: 
 
• a Council size of 45 would correspond readily to mapping three South 

Cambridgeshire District Councillors onto every Cambridgeshire County Council 
Member in the current 15 Member Boundary Commission review of the County 
Council; 

• it happened to match numerically to a boundary review scenario independently 
drawn up by officers; 

• it was the minimum Council size which allowed the district’s largest parish of 
Histon and Impington to remain a thr
[...]
airs Committee 
RECOMMENDED to Council that it recommends a Council size of 45 as part of its 
submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England’s electoral 
review. 
 
The Chairman invited Members to consider the draft document attached as an appendix to 
the report which formed an evidence-base for the Council’s submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England on Council size, in accordance with the 
Boundary Commission’s guidance. 
 
The following additions to the document were suggested: 
 

Page 28



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 10 September 2015 

 

• more reference to the rural character of South Cambridgeshire, particularly the 
issue of rural isolation experienced by a number of communities in the district; 

• reference to South Cambridgeshire as an area being significant to regional and 
national economic growth; 

• more emphasis on the substantial population growth in South Cambridgeshire and 
the fact that this was projected to be above the national average; 

• more emphasis on the significant increase in the workload of those Members 
involved in the Greater Cambridge City Deal Executive Board and Joint Assembly; 

• more emphasise on the expectation for Members to attend significant amounts of 
training and ensure that they kept up to date with issues, such as changes in 
legislation, regulations or guidance; 

• Council housing stock being identified as a South Cambridgeshire District Council 
asset and reference to St Ermine Street Ltd as the Council’s housing company; 

• further clarity around the amount of time Members currently spent on Council 
business per month. 

 
The Civic Affairs Committee AGREED the draft document appended to the report as a 
basis for an evidence-based submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England, subject to the inclusion of a number of amendments as suggested above, and 
that a revised version be circulated to all Members of the Civic Affairs Committee as soon 
as possible. 
 
It also AGREED that officers be given authority to make any necessary amendments to 
the evidence-based submission document prior to its submission to Council, in liaison with 
the Chairman of the Civic Affairs Committee and political group leaders. 

  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee was scheduled to be 

held on 24 September 2015 at 11.00am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.50 p.m. 
 

 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 The Local Government Boundary Commission for England electoral review - Council size submission
	Boundary Review submission
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Council held on
Thursday, 24 September 2015 at 4.40 p.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Sue Ellington – Chairman
Councillor David McCraith – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: David Bard, Val Barrett, Henry Batchelor, Anna Bradnam, Brian Burling, 
Tom Bygott, Nigel Cathcart, Graham Cone, Simon Crocker, Christopher Cross, 
Kevin Cuffley, Simon Edwards, Andrew Fraser, Jose Hales, Roger Hall, 
Lynda Harford, Tumi Hawkins, Roger Hickford, Mark Howell, Peter Johnson, 
Sebastian Kindersley, Janet Lockwood, Ray Manning, Mick Martin, 
Cicely Murfitt, Charles Nightingale, Des O'Brien, Tony Orgee, Tim Scott, 
Ben Shelton, Bridget Smith, Hazel Smith, Peter Topping, Richard Turner, 
Robert Turner, Bunty Waters, Aidan Van de Weyer, John Williams and 
Nick Wright

Officers: Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services
Jean Hunter Chief Executive
Fiona McMillan

Graham Watts

Legal & Democratic Services Manager and 
Monitoring Officer
Democratic Services Team Leader

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Francis Burkitt, Grenville 
Chamberlain, Pippa Corney, Neil Davies, Philippa Hart, Caroline Hart, Douglas de 
Lacey, Mervyn Loynes, Raymond Matthews, Robin Page, Alex Riley, Deborah Roberts, 
Edd Stonham, David Whiteman-Downes and Tim Wotherspoon.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

3. THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR ENGLAND 
ELECTORAL REVIEW - COUNCIL SIZE SUBMISSION

Councillor Sue Ellington, Chairman of the Council and Chairman of the Civic Affairs 
Committee, further to the recommendation of the Civic Affairs Committee following its 
meeting held on 10 September 2015, made the following proposition:

That Council:

(a) Recommended a Council size of 45 as part of its submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England’s electoral review.

(b) Agreed that the draft document attached at Appendix A to the report be used as 
a basis for an evidence-based submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England, and that the Chief Executive be given authority to make 
any necessary amendments prior to its submission, in liaison with the Chairman 
of the Council and representatives of political groups.

Councillor David McCraith seconded the proposal.



Council Thursday, 24 September 2015

It was noted that this issue had been considered in some detail by the Civic Affairs 
Committee. 

Councillor Hazel Smith referred to section 7.2.1 of the draft submission document and 
felt that reference should be included under this section to the Council maintaining 
control of its housing stock and that it had established its housing company, Ermine 
Street Housing Ltd, reflecting on the added workload and responsibilities that these 
placed on Members.  The proposer and seconder of the original proposition agreed to 
this amendment.

Council unanimously:

(a) RECOMMENDED a Council size of 45 as part of its submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England’s electoral review.

(b) AGREED that the draft document attached at Appendix A to the report be used 
as a basis for an evidence-based submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England, and that the Chief Executive be given authority to make 
any necessary amendments prior to its submission, to include any relevant 
comments raised at the meeting, in liaison with the Chairman of the Council and 
representatives of political groups.

The Meeting ended at 4.48 p.m.


